

Text File

Introduced: 2/26/2013

Bill No: 2013-1242, Version: 3

Committee: Committee on Finance and Law

Status: Passed Finally

Resolution authorizing and directing the City Controller to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the Police Secondary Employment Trust Fund, for the deposit of monies from Police Details, Secondary Employment, and Special Events cost recovery, and authorizing the use of monies deposited therein by the Department of Personnel and Civil Service Public Safety to cover premium pay reimbursement for Police Personnel and administrative costs related to the aforementioned activities only.

SECTION 1 The City Controller is hereby authorized and directed to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the Police Secondary Employment Trust Fund, into which trust fund there shall be deposited any and all monies from Police Details, Secondary Employment, Special Events cost recovery, and any and all administrative charges associated with the administration and implementation of programs that require the provision of police services on a premium pay basis. Such programs may be privately funded, federally funded, or funded by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. All reimbursements for Police Premium Pay Details shall be deposited by the Department of Personnel and Civil Service Public Safety in a manner prescribed by the Director of Finance into said trust fund.

SECTION 2 Reimbursements to the officers for Police Details, Secondary Employment, and/or Special Events shall be (identified or coded and then) utilized by the Department of Personnel and Civil Service Public Safety <u>in a manner prescribed by the Director of Finance</u> to reimburse the General Fund Police Premium Pay account.

SECTION 3 Administrate charges related to Police Details, Secondary Employment, and/or Special Events shall be (identified or coded and then) transferred to such General Fund operating line items related to the aforementioned cost recovery as determined by the Department of Personnel and Civil Service Public Safety.

SECTION 4 Resolution 559 of 1990, as amended by resolution 611 of 1993, entitled "Resolution authorizing and directing the City Controller to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the Special Events Cost Recovery Trust Fund (SECRTF), for the deposit of monies from special events, and authorizing the use of monies deposited therein by the Department of Public Safety to cover premium pay for Police Personnel only" are hereby repealed in their entirety.

SECTION 5. The Trust Fund shall be subject to an annual review. If any funds remain in said trust fund upon the closing of the trust fund, all such funds shall be returned to the General Fund.